

No. 21-1170

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LOUIS CIMINELLI,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**REPLY BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT ALAIN
KALOYEROS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

BRUCE C. BISHOP
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP
1330 Connecticut Avenue N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 429-6747

MICHAEL C. MILLER
Counsel of Record
REID H. WEINGARTEN
MICHAEL G. SCAVELLI
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP
1114 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(212) 506-3900
mmiller@steptoe.com

Counsel for Respondent Alain Kaloyeros

November 14, 2022

316982



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The right-to-control theory of wire fraud was the sole theory of conviction.....	3
A. This case was charged and tried on the now-disavowed right-to-control theory	3
1. Indictment.....	3
2. Order sustaining the indictment.....	7
3. Government letters confirming the theory of prosecution.....	7
4. Arguments and rulings limiting the scope of the defense.....	9
5. Jury instructions.....	11
6. Summation.....	11
7. Appeal	12
B. The government’s new fraudulent- inducement theory was not charged, tried, or accepted by the jury here.....	13
1. The indictment did not charge a “scheme for obtaining money or property”.....	15
2. The government insisted its theory was only right-to-control fraud.....	16
II. Defendants are entitled to acquittal	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Burks v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 307 (1979).....	22-23
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980).....	18, 21
<i>Dunn v. United States</i> , 442 U.S. 105 (1979).....	18, 21
<i>Eaton v. Tulsa</i> , 415 U.S. 699 (1974).....	5, 19-20, 21
<i>Ex Parte Bain</i> , 121 U.S. 1 (1887).....	21
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979).....	22
<i>McCormick v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 257 (1991).....	18, 21
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987)	22
<i>Russell v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 749 (1962).....	4, 19
<i>Stirone v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 212 (1960).....	19, 20-21
<i>United States v. Binday</i> , 884 F.3d 558 (2d Cir. 2015)	10
<i>United States v. Burr</i> , 25 Fed. Cas. 55, 170 (C.C. D. Va. 1807)	5, 18-19, 21
<i>United States v. Chambers</i> , 408 F.3d 237 (5th Cir. 2005).....	5

<i>United States v. Davis</i> , No. 13-cr-923 (LAP), 2017 WL 3328240 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 3, 2017).....	5-6
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , No. 17-3190, 2017 WL 6803303 (2d Cir. Dec. 7, 2017)	6
<i>United States v. Hess</i> , 124 U.S. 483 (1888).....	4, 5
<i>United States v. Litvak</i> , 808 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2015)	18
<i>United States v. Percoco</i> , No. 16-CR-776 (VEC), 2017 WL 6314146 (Dec. 12, 2017).....	7, 15
<i>United States v. Willoughby</i> , 27 F.3d 263 (7th Cir. 1994).....	5, 22
 Rules	
Fed. R. Crim. P. 29	4, 22
 Other authorities	
2A Wright & Henning, <i>Fed. Prac. & Proc. (Crim.)</i> §462 (4th ed. Apr. 2002 update)	22
